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FIBRA MTY ANNOUNCES RESULTS FOR THE 
FOURTH QUARTER 2022 

 

Monterrey, Nuevo Leon, Mexico – February 22nd, 2023 – Banco Invex, S.A., Institucion de Banca Múltiple, Invex Grupo Financiero, 

Fiduciario, as Trustee of the Trust identified by the number F/2157, (BMV: FMTY14), (“Fibra Mty” or “the Company”), the first real 

estate investment trust 100% internally managed, announced today its results for the fourth quarter 2022 ("4Q22"). The figures 

presented in this report have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) and are expressed 

in millions of Mexican pesos (Ps.), unless otherwise stated, and may vary due to rounding. 
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Fibra Mty beats its 2022 cash distribution guidance and is preparing to 

double its property portfolio size  

 Highlights 

• For the eighth consecutive year, Fibra Mty organically exceeded the high end of its 2022 Guidance range of Ps. 0.96 per CBFI, generating 

an annual yield of 8.1% calculated at a price of Ps. 12.27 per CBFI as of the beginning of 2022. This performance reflects the Trust’s resilient 

and defensive business model at the face of the prevailing financial and market cycles.  As mentioned in 3Q22 earnings release, despite 

the equity issuance, Fibra Mty reached an AFFO per CBFI of Ps. 1.00 during 2022, more than 10% above the result achieved in 2021. The 

annualized yield of the Trust’s CBFIs was 410 basis points above the weighted yield of 10-year government bonds issued in Mexico and 

the United States (M10 and UMS, respectively) at the beginning of the year. 

 

• Focused on fulfilling the commitments made during September 2022 follow-on offering, Fibra Mty announced in November that it reached 

an agreement to acquire a portfolio for US$662 million plus taxes, costs and closing expenses. This transaction will be settled through a 

combination of i) all proceeds from September 2022 follow-on offering, ii) the drawdown of unused credit facilities, iii) all net proceeds 

from the rights offering, and iv) the drawdown of additional debt currently under negotiation. The operations referred to in items iii) and iv) 

were previously approved by the CBFIs Holders' Meeting on January 23rd, 2023. 

 

The portfolio’s key indicators are as follows:  

o 46 industrial buildings 

o Gross leasable area of 822,052 m2 across 11 mexican states 

o Occupancy rate of 98.3% in GLA terms 

o Average lease term of 6.1 years 

o Dollarized lease revenue of 92.0%  

 

Once the transaction is completed, Fibra Mty would be: i) doubling the square footage of its portfolio, ii) increasing the share of the industrial 

segment to almost 75% of total revenue, iii) increasing the dollarized lease revenue share to over 80%, iv) extending the average lease term 

by approximately one additional year, and v) further diversifying lease revenue by market, property, tenant, and economic sector. 

 
• At the end of 4Q22, Fibra Mty’s consolidated portfolio was composed of 60 properties, including 19 for office use, 35 for industrial use, and 

6 for retail use. 

 

• At the end of 4Q22, Fibra Mty’s consolidated gross leasable area (“GLA”) was 818,864 m2. The occupancy rate as of December 31st, 2022 

was 90.9% (based on GLA). 

 

• 4Q22 average rents per square meter, considering rates in Mexican pesos and U.S. dollars, was US$18.9 for corporate offices, US$15.1 for 

operating offices, US$5.0 for industrial buildings, and US$7.3 for retail properties. 

 
• 4Q22 total revenue was Ps. 377.0 million, up 7.4% compared to 4Q21. 

 

• 4Q22 net operating income ("NOI") was Ps. 326.6 million, 3.9% higher than 4Q21. 

 

• 4Q22 EBITDA was Ps. 290.2 million, up 2.1% compared to 4Q21. 

 

• 4Q22 NOI and EBITDA margins were 86.6% and 77.0%, respectively, and 88.3% and 80.0% for the twelve-month period ending 4Q22, 

remaining in line with Fibra Mty’s long-term target margins. 

 

• 4Q22 funds from operations ("FFO") and adjusted funds from operations ("AFFO") were Ps. 333.3 million and Ps. 321.0 million, respectively, 

38.7% and 35.3% higher than 4Q21. This growth was largely driven by the financial income from the Ps. 3,450.0 million follow-on offering 

on September 13th, 2022. 

 

• The distribution corresponding to Fibra Mty’s 4Q22 operating performance will amount to Ps. 321.0 million, of which Ps. 239.2 million were 

generated from operations, and Ps. 81.8 million correspond to the financial income from the equity issuance mentioned above. Fibra Mty’s 

distribution is equivalent to Ps. 0.256 per CBFI. 
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Operating Highlights 

  4Q22 4Q21 Δ%/p.p.   3Q22 Δ%/p.p. 

Number of Properties 60 60 -  60 - 

       Offices 19 19 -  19 - 

       Industrial 35 35 -  35 -  

       Retail 6 6 -  6 - 

GLA (m2) 818,864 818,864 -   818,864 - 

Occupancy (GLA) 90.9% 92.2% (1.3 p.p)(1).  91.8% (0.9 p.p) (1) 

       

 

 4Q22 4Q21 Δ%/p.p.  3Q22 Δ%/p.p. 

Average Rent / m2 US$ Ps. US$ Ps. US$ Ps.  US$ Ps. US$ Ps. 

Corporate Offices  $20.3 $341.8 $19.2 $327.0 5.7% 4.5%  $19.7 $340.9 3.0% 0.3% 

Back Offices  $15.1 $254.6 $14.4 $49.5 4.9% 414.3%(2)  $14.9 $287.8 1.3% (11.5%)(4) 

Industrial  $5.1 $84.2 $4.7 $77.9 8.5% 8.1%  $4.9 $83.1 4.1% 1.3% 

Retail - $140.6 - $155.4 - (9.5%)(3)  - $137.9 - 2.0% 

 

(1) Mainly due to the vacancy of an industrial tenant at the “Huasteco” portfolio (11,163 m2). 

(2) Derived from the vacancy of Banco Ahorro Famsa at the “Cuauhtemoc” property, which represented 21.7% of leased GLA in the Operating 

Offices segment as of 4Q21, with a rental price of Ps. 14.6 per m2. 

(3) Due to contractual conditions at the “Monza” portfolio, the variation in the leases subject to such conditions represent for 0.3% of the 

annualized income at the end of 4Q21. 

(4) Explained by the lease of 499 m2 in the “Huasteco” portfolio at a rental price of Ps. 157 per m2. 
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Financial Position 

 Figures in thousands of Mexican pesos 

 

  4Q22 4Q21 Δ%/p.p. 

Cash & Cash Equivalents 4,277,140 1,059,608 303.7%(1) 

Investment Properties 17,639,279 17,352,991 1.6%(2) 

Other Assets 299,430 395,666 (24.3%)(3) 

Total Assets 22,215,849 18,808,265 18.1% 

Gross Debt 5,158,977 5,470,088 (5.7%)(4) 

Other Liabilities 608,502 765,553 (20.5%)(5) 

Total Liabilities 5,767,479 6,235,641 (7.5%) 

Total Equity 16,448,370 12,572,624 30.8%(6) 

 

(1) The increase is mainly explained by the issue of 282,786,884 CBFIs at a price of Ps. 12.20 per CBFI on September 13th, 2022, amounting to 

Ps. 3,450.0 million. A detailed breakdown of the changes in cash and cash equivalents is provided in the Statement of Cash Flows for the year 

ended December 31st, 2022, attached to this earnings release. 

(2) The net increase mainly comprises: i) a Ps. 146.2 million valuation gain of investment properties, resulting from the combined effect of: a) a 

Ps. 412.4 million increase related to changes in the valuation method, from using only the discounted cash flow method to estimate the fair 

value of the property portfolio as of the end of 4Q22, compared to the end of 4Q21, where two income-based approaches were used: 1) 

discounted cash flows, and 2) direct capitalization; b) a Ps. 296.8 million increase stemming from standard property operations, due to 

changes to contractual conditions and rent prices adjustments to account for actual inflation exceeding projections; c) a Ps. 150.1 million 

increase derived from favorable market conditions; and, d) a (Ps. 713.1) million property valuation loss caused by the appreciation of the 

Mexican peso against the U.S. dollar; ii) a Ps. 79.7 million increase as a result of an expanded property at the “Filios” portfolio; and, iii) a Ps. 

42.0 million disbursement for property improvements.  

(3) The decrease in other assets is mainly due to the combined effect of: i) a (Ps. 133.1) million decrease explained by the reduced recoverable 

taxes mainly from VAT refunds and credits, ii) a (Ps. 76.2) million decrease due to partial collections from the sale of the “Cuprum” property, 

iii) a Ps. 56.1 million increase derived from the valuation of interest rate swaps, and iv) a Ps. 48.4 increase explained by an escrow deposit to 

cover certain obligations undertaken in the letter of intent to purchase “Zeus” industrial portfolio. 

(4) The decrease in debt is mainly due to an unrealized foreign exchange gain of Ps. 305.9 million resulting from the appreciation of the Mexican 

peso against the U.S. dollar from Ps. 20.5157 in 4Q21 to Ps. 19.3615 in 4Q22, applied to an outstanding debt balance of US$265 million. 

(5) The decrease in other liabilities is mainly due to the combined effect of: i) partial payments related to the liability for the acquisition of 3,758 

m2 of absorbed spaces at the “La Perla” property and the liability for the retention scheme to guarantee the rent collection from a certain 

tenant of the property for a total (Ps. 179.0) million, ii) a (Ps. 13.9) million decrease attributed to a favorable exchange rate effect associated 

to the liability for the acquisition of the “La Perla” property at the end of 4Q22, and iii) a Ps. 44.1 million increase derived from the valuation of  

foreign exchange forwards, contracted on November 9th, 2022 to lock in the real value of the proceeds from the September 2022 follow-on, 

which will be used for the acquisition of the industrial buildings priced in U.S. dollars of the "Zeus" portfolio. 

(6) The increase in equity is mainly due to: i) the follow-on carried out on September 13th, 2022, whose net proceeds were Ps. 3,367.1 million, ii) 

Ps. 1,508.1 million in consolidated net income, and iii) distributions to CBFI holders for Ps. (1,036.1) million. 
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Summary of Acquisitions 

Thousands of pesos 4Q22 4Q21 Δ%/p.p.  3Q22 Δ%/p.p. 

Number of New Properties - 2 (100.0%)   (2) - 

Acquisition Price - 897,086 (100.0%)  128,092(3) (100.0%) 

Annualized NOI - 66,402 (100.0%)  11,913 (100.0%) 

GLA (m2) - 60,156 (100.0%)  2,376 (100.0%) 

Cap Rate (1) - 7.4% (7.4 p.p.)  9.3% (9.3 p.p.) 

Weighted Average Remaining 
Lease Term to Revenue at the 
Acquisition Date (Years) 

- 12.5 (100.0%)  5.0 (100.0%) 

 

(1) The cap rate is calculated by dividing NOI, corresponding to the twelve-month period after the acquisition date, by the acquisition price of the 

property. 

(2) This acquisition corresponds to a leased space resulting from the progressive purchase of “La Perla”; therefore, it is already included in the 

original property and will not be quantified as an additional property. 

(3) In 3Q22, Fibra Mty paid Ps. 52.3 million, excluding VAT, and, after the end of the quarter, made another cash payment of Ps. 75.8 million, 

excluding VAT. 

 

Summary of Divestments 

Thousands of pesos 4Q22 4Q21 Δ%/p.p  3Q22 Δ%/p.p 

Number of Divested Properties - 1 (100.0%)  - - 

Selling Price - 155,031 (100.0%)  - - 

Annualized NOI - -(1) -  - - 

GLA (m2)   - - -  - - 

Cap Rate (2) - -(1) -  - - 

Weighted Average Remaining 
Lease Term to Revenue at the 
Acquisition Date (Years) 

- - -  - - 

 

(1) The tenant of the divested property was relocated to a Fibra Mty’s property, therefore, NOI was unaffected. 

(2) The cap rate is calculated by dividing NOI, corresponding to the twelve-month period after the date of divestment, by the sale price of the 

property. 
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Financial Highlights 

Thousands of pesos 4Q22 4Q21 Δ%/p.p (1)   3Q22 Δ%/p.p (2) 

Total Revenue  376,966 350,980 7.4%  375,103 0.5% 

NOI 326,609 314,449 3.9%  326,242 0.1% 

EBITDA 290,222 284,359 2.1%  296,028 (2.0%) 

FFO 333,251 240,253 38.7%  267,667 24.5% 

AFFO 320,999 237,266 35.3%  314,141 2.2% 

(1) A detailed explanation of these changes is provided in the “Financial Performance” section. 

(2) NOI remained practically flat, increasing 10 basis points over 3Q22. EBITDA decreased Ps. 5.8 million, mainly due to certain non-recurring 

expenses related to the potential acquisition of the "Zeus" industrial portfolio, sustainability project approval expenses, and certain labor 

expenses. FFO increased Ps. 65.6 million mainly due to interest earned on higher cash investments following the Ps. 3,450.0 million CBFI 

placement on September 13th, 2022. AFFO increased only Ps. 6.9 million as FFO growth was offset by the Ps. 58.7 million in proceeds 

from the stabilization operations related to the follow-on offering caried out in 3Q22, as explained extensively in that quarter's earnings 

release. 

 

Financial Highlights per CBFI 

Thousands of pesos 4Q22 4Q21 Δ%/p.p (1)   3Q22*(2) Δ%/p.p %  

NOI 0.260 0.324 (19.8%)  0.307 (15.3%) 

EBITDA 0.231 0.293 (21.2%)  0.283 (18.4%) 

FFO 0.266 0.248 7.3%  0.260 2.3% 

AFFO 0.256 0.245 4.5%  0.250 2.4% 

CBFIs Outstanding  
(thousands) (3) 

1,255,047.994 969,974.606 29.4%  1,255,047.994 - 

*Calculated considering the Ps. 58.7 from the stabilization transactions for September 2022 follow-on, as explained in 3Q22 earnings release. 

(1) A detailed explanation of these changes is provided in the “Financial Performance” section. 

(2) See footnote #2 to “Financial Highlights” table. 

(3) CBFIs outstanding as of the date of this earnings release. 

 

Margins 

 4Q22 4Q21 Δ%/p.p (1)   3Q22 Δ%/p.p (2) 

Total Revenue 376,966 350,980 7.4%  375,103 0.5% 

NOI 86.6% 89.6% (3.0 p.p.)  87.0% (0.4 p.p.) 

EBITDA 77.0% 81.0% (4.0 p.p.)  78.9% (1.9 p.p.) 

FFO 88.4% 68.5% 19.9 p.p.  71.4% 17.0 p.p. 

AFFO 85.2% 67.6% 17.6 p.p.  83.7% 1.5 p.p. 

(1) A detailed explanation of these changes is provided in the “Financial Performance” section. 

(2) See footnote #2 to “Financial Highlights” table. 
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Message from the Chief Executive Officer 

“Opportunities multiply as they are seized" 
Sun Tzu  

As is customary in the last quarterly report of each year, I am proud to address you by highlighting the most important achievements during the year. 

Starting with organic performance, for the eighth consecutive year, Fibra Mty met its guidance, delivering a cash distribution beyond what was 

promised to the investing public. This distribution was more than 11.0% higher 2021 distribution, reflecting the resilience of our business model, even 

in times of high inflationary pressures and uncertainty in some real estate segments. This was possible thanks mainly to the quality of our properties, 

tenants base, and lease contracts, as well as certain renewals and increased occupancy across some properties of the portfolio, translated into 

incremental distributions to investors. 

Moreover, in September 2022, we successfully carried out our fifth follow-on, in which we committed to our investors to make acquisitions: 

i) Focused on the industrial sector aiming to capitalize on the current unprecedented market conditions, caused by availability 

constraints and surging demand for space due to the regionalization of global supply chains, or nearshoring, 

ii) Stabilized assets with robust and defensive fundamentals, such as high occupancy rates, long maturity contracts and heavily 

dollarized lease revenues, 

iii) Consistent with the investment guidelines we laid out to the market in our latest offering, striving always for the long-term profitability 

of our investors. 

Pursuant to these commitments, in November 2022 we announced the agreement to acquire the "Zeus" portfolio, comprised of 46 industrial buildings 

located throughout 11 Mexican states with a total gross leasable area of 822,052 m2, for US$662 million plus taxes, costs and closing expenses. The 

portfolio has an occupancy rate of 98.3% (based on GLA), weighted average remaining lease term to revenue of 6.1 years, and 92.0% of its lease 

revenue is denominated in U.S. dollars. This acquisition received all the relevant corporate and governmental approvals, including from the CBFI 

Holders’ Meeting and the Mexican antitrust watchdog.  

Upon completion, in addition to doubling the gross leasable area of its portfolio, the transaction will enable Fibra Mty to: 

• Increase the share of the industrial segment to almost 75% of Fibra Mty's total revenue as of the 4Q22. 

• Increase the share of dollarized revenue to over 80% 

• Extend average lease maturity profile by approximately one year from 4.5 to 5.5 years 

• Further diversify revenue by market, property, tenant, and economic sector 

Given the scale of the acquisition, on February 15th we started a Rights Offering at a price of 12.20 per CBFI, whose first results will be announced on 

Monday, February 27th. With the intent to maintain a prudent level of indebtedness, we aim to raise a range of US$300 million to US$400 million in 

equity. The remaining resources to settle the acquisition will consist of the proceeds from September 2022 follow-on and additional debt. It is worth 

mentioning that the new credit facility we’re negotiating will feature similar characteristics to our current debt, i.e., unsecured, in U.S. dollars, with a 

single principal payment at maturity and a term of at least 5 years. 

Since this acquisition involves certain factors that are highly relevant in determining the estimated distribution for 2023, such as the number of new 

CBFIs from the rights offering and the exchange rate at the date of purchase, the 2023 Guidance will be announced in the 1Q23 earnings release 

once the rights offering is completed. 

Lastly, in line with our Environmental, Social and Governance ("ESG") objectives, I am pleased to mention that last December we achieved an important 

milestone by obtaining LEED O+M v4.1 (Leadership in Energy and Environmental Design for Operations and Maintenance) certification from the US 

Green Building Council (USGBC) for 9 office buildings and 1 retail building, accounting for 129,581 m2 of gross leasable area. We will continue to 

make the necessary efforts to achieve different certifications in the rest of the portfolio and to fulfill our sustainability commitments in an objective 

and measurable manner. 

Once again, I would like to thank our investors and creditors for their continued confidence in our business model and for enabling us to seize market 

opportunities and carry on with our purpose to redefine real estate profitability in Mexico. 

Jorge Avalos Carpinteyro 

Chief Executive Officer 
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Operating Performance 

 Property Portfolio  

Fibra Mty’s portfolio is comprised of 60 properties, located in 8 states of Mexico, with an average age of 15.1 years and      

a 90.9% occupancy rate (based on GLA). 

Total revenue stated in thousands of Mexican pesos 

Portfolio/Property Location 
GLA 
(m2) 

4Q22 
Total 

Revenue 

4Q21 
Total 

Revenue 

Δ% 4Q22 
vs. 4Q21 

3Q22 
Total 

Revenue 

Δ% 
4Q22 

vs. 
3Q22 

1 – 3  
OEP 

Portfolio(1) 
Nuevo Leon 45,633 42,928 41,713 2.9% 42,416 1.2% 

4 – 6 
CEN 333 

Portfolio(2) 
Nuevo Leon 36,752 19,233 19,012 1.2% 18,446 4.3% 

7 Danfoss Nuevo Leon 30,580 8,877 8,692 2.1% 9,064 (2.1%) 

8 Cuadrante Chihuahua 4,520 4,257 3,917 8.7%(5) 4,153 2.5% 

* Cuprum Nuevo Leon - - 28 (100.0%) - - 

9- 12 
Casona 
Portfolio 

Multiple (3) 30,699 7,210 7,108 1.4% 7,227 (0.2%) 

13 Catacha Nuevo Leon 5,431 1,404 1,362 3.1% 1,439 (2.4%) 

14- 17 
Monza 

Portfolio 
Chihuahua 13,679 5,209 6,434 (19.0%)(6) 4,951 5.2% 

18 Santiago Queretaro 16,497 5,399 5,252 2.8% 5,802 (6.9%)(5) 

19 Monza 2 Chihuahua 4,611 2,217 2,065 7.4% 2,217 - 

20 Prometeo Nuevo Leon 8,135 14,335 9,925 44.4%(7) 14,481 (1.0%) 

21 Nico 1 Nuevo Leon 43,272 14,740 13,940 5.7% 15,084 (2.3%) 

22 – 29 
 Providencia 

Portfolio 
Coahuila 91,641 27,131 23,964 13.2%(8) 26,999 0.5% 

30 Fortaleza ZMVM(4) 15,259 12,202 11,467 6.4% 11,756 3.8% 

31 Cienega Nuevo Leon 25,223 6,699 6,204 8.0%(5) 6,699 - 

32 Redwood Jalisco 11,605 18,824 18,128 3.8% 18,968 (0.8%) 

33 Catacha 2 Queretaro 5,400 1,919 1,744 10.0% 1,685 13.9(10) 

34 – 40 Huasteco San Luis Potosi 95,356 27,133 26,593 2.0% 28,345 (4.3%) 

41 Cuauhtemoc Nuevo Leon 10,294 0 450 (100.0%)(9) - - 

42 Zinc Nuevo Leon 19,623 4,799 4,642 3.4% 4,885 (1.8%) 

43 Patria Jalisco 7,970 10,521 9,844 6.9% 9,478 11.0%(10) 

44 – 53 
Filios 

Portfolio 
Nuevo Leon 148,580 64,502 61,811 4.4% 66,099 (2.4%) 

54 – 57 
Garibaldi 
Portfolio 

Nuevo Leon 44,199 15,076 15,965 (5.6%) 15,380 (2.0%) 

58 La Perla Jalisco 43,624 48,381 44,582 8.5%(11) 46,519 4.0% 

59 Cienega 2 Nuevo Leon 30,194 6,294 4,085 54.1%(12) 5,200 21.0%(13) 

60 Cienega 3 Nuevo Leon 30,087 7,676 2,053 273.9% 7,810 (1.7%) 

            Total  818,864 376,965 350,980             7.4% 375,103 0.5%  
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* Property sold on December 2nd, 2021. 

(1) Includes the “OEP Torre 1”, “OEP Torre 2”, and “OEP Plaza Central” assets. 

(2) Includes the “Neoris/GE”, “Axtel” and “Atento” assets.  

(3) Properties located in Chihuahua and Guanajuato. 

(4) Mexico City Metropolitan Area (Greater Mexico City). 

(5) Increase due to inflation adjustments. 

(6) Due to contractual conditions at the “Monza” portfolio, the variation in the leases subject to such conditions account for 0.3% of the annualized income at the end 

of 4Q21. 

(7) Increase due to the leasing of 3,744 m2. 

(8) Increase due to the leasing of 7,898 m2. 

(9) Explained by the vacancy of Banco Ahorro Famsa in 1Q22 due to its liquidation process announced in 2Q20. 

(10) Increase due to advertising space rental. 

(11) Increase due to the leasing of 2,376 m2. 

(12) Due to contractual conditions at the “Cienega 2” property, refer to the “Contract Maturities” section. 

(13) Increase due to the early contract termination by previous tenant, refer to the “Contract Maturities” section.  

 

Operating Metrics 

 

 

(1) Tenant classification according to the Global Industry Classification Standard (GICS). 
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Key Operating Metrics of Portfolio Performance (% of Revenue) 
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Gross Leasable Area and Occupancy by asset class, in GLA terms 

Office 4Q22 4Q21 Δ%/p.p.   3Q22 Δ%/p.p. 

Number of Properties  19 19 -  19 - 

GLA (m2) 207,528 207,528 -  207,528 - 

Weighted Average 
Remaining Lease Term 
to Income (years)  

3.6 4.1 (12.2%)  3.8 (5.3 %) 

Occupancy 73.4% 77.1% (3.7 p.p.) (1)  72.7% 0.7 p.p. (2) 

(1) Derived from the vacancy of Banco Ahorro Famsa at the “Cuauhtemoc” property (10,294 m2). 

(2) Due to the lease of 2,246 m2 at the “Huasteco” and “OEP” portfolios. 

Industrial 4Q22 4Q21 Δ%/p.p.   3Q22 Δ%/p.p. 

Number of Properties 35 35 -  35 - 

GLA (m2) 591,986 591,986 -  591,986 - 

Weighted Average 
Remaining Lease Term to 
Income (years)  

5.2 6.4 (18.8%)(1,2,3)  5.3 (1.9%)(1) 

Occupancy 96.8% 97.3% (0.5 p.p.)(1,2)   98.2%    (1.4 p.p) (1) 

(1) Explained by the early vacancy at the “Huasteco” portfolio (11,163 m2). 

(2) Derived from the lease of 7,898 m2 at the “Providencia” portfolio. 

(3) Due to contractual conditions at the “Cienega 2” property, refer to the “Contract Maturities” section. 

Retail 4Q22 4Q21 Δ%/p.p.   3Q22 Δ%/p.p. 

Number of Properties 6 6 -  6 - 

GLA (m2) 19,350 19,350 -  19,350 - 

Weighted Average 
Remaining Lease Term to 
Income (years)  

6.3 8.4 (25.0%)(1)  6.5 (3.1%) 

Occupancy 99.7% 98.3% 1.4 p.p.  99.7% - 

(1) Due to contractual conditions at the “Monza” portfolio, the variation in the leases subject to such conditions represent for 0.3% of the 

annualized income at the end of 4Q21. 

Fibra Mty Portfolio 4Q22 4Q21 Δ%/p.p.  3Q22 Δ%/p.p. 

Number of Properties 60 60 -  60 - 

GLA (m2) 818,864 818,864 -  818,864 - 

Weighted Average 
Remaining Lease Term to 
Income (years)   

4.5 5.4 (16.7%)  4.6 (2.2%) 

Occupancy 90.9% 92.2% (1.3 p.p.)  91.8% (0.9 p.p.) 
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Contract Maturities 

As of the end of 4Q22, Fibra Mty has 118 tenants(1), 61.0% in office properties (including OEP’s retail area, as it is an 

amenity for the office space); 26.3% in industrial properties; and, 12.7% in retail properties. 

As of December 31st, 2022, the weighted average lease term was 4.5 years. If current contracts are not renewed and no 

new leases are engaged, there would be a guaranteed lease revenue stream of approximately 36.2% until early 2028. 

During 2022, Fibra Mty adopted the necessary negotiations to maintain occupancy levels above 90.0% without 

compromising the quality of tenants or lease agreements. 

In 3Q22, Fibra Mty entered into an amendment agreement with the tenant of the “Cienega 2” property in which the rent 

per square meter and the lease term were modified, terminating the contractual relationship in 4Q22. After the tenant’s 

move out, the property was leased in the same quarter under favorable conditions, including a 17.0% increase in the 

price per square meter over the previous contract. The new tenant will start paying rent during 1Q23. The foregoing 

highlights the shortage of high-quality industrial space in major markets, as well as the short-term upside potential for 

rents in the segment. 

At the end of 4Q22, an industrial tenant of the “Huasteco” portfolio occupying 11,163 m2 of GLA entered into an 

amendment agreement with Fibra Mty in which it reduced the lease term, terminating it in 4Q22. The property already 

has multiple prospects in advanced stages of negotiation and is expected to start generating rental revenue again 

during the second half of 2023. 

 

(1) Tenants occupying multiple spaces in one or more properties are counted only once. 

 

Rent in U.S. dollars per m2 and by asset class 

Fibra Mty continued to close commercial negotiations with rental prices very close to the established in the market. 

Based on information available as of the date of this earnings release, Fibra Mty does not foresee any material impact 

on the rent per square meter for office lease renewals. On the other hand, due to the unprecedented activity in the 

industrial segment, a number of Fibra Mty’s lease renewals in the short term might be engaged at positive leasing 

spreads. Nevertheless, negotiations will depend on the pace of absorption in each market. 

Rent prices for Fibra Mty’s properties have increased over the past year due to the high inflation environment affecting 

both Mexican pesos and U.S. dollars lease contracts. In terms of annualized rental revenue, 70.7% of it is tied to the US 

CPI, 23.3% to Mexico CPI, 5.2% to a fixed rate, and the remaining 0.8% have flat lease. 
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Market price considers monthly prices per m2 in USD 

Corporate Offices Monterrey = Source: CBRE MarketView Mexico 4Q22 

Corporate Offices Mexico = Source: CBRE MarketView Mexico, Interlomas submarket 4Q22  

Corporate Offices Guadalajara = Source: CBRE MarketView Mexico 4Q22 

Back Offices = Research by Fibra Mty 

Industrial = Source: CBRE Industrial Market View 4Q22 

 

  

19.4 
15.5 

19.2 
15.1 

5.1 4.9 

18.8 
21.3 20.8 

13.5 

5.7 
4.2 
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Same-property Performance 

Same-property analysis excludes the “Cienega 2” (acquired on November 19th, 2021), “Cienega 3” (acquired on 

December 8th, 2021), and “Cuprum” (sold on December 2nd, 2021) properties. 

NOI 

(thousands of Mexican pesos 4Q22 4Q21 Δ%/p.p. 

Number of properties 58 58 - 

Same-property revenue 362,996 344,813 5.3% 

Same-property operating expenses, net of CAPEX in 
results 

49,812 36,414 36.8% 

Same-property NOI 313,184 308,399 1.6% 

Same-property NOI margin 86.3% 89.4% (3.1 p.p.) 

 

 

4Q22 same-property NOI increased Ps. 4.8 million, or 1.6% compared to 4Q21, derived from the combined effect of the 
following factors: 

• Ps. 20.9 million from inflation adjustments in Mexican peso- and U.S. dollar-denominated leases; 

• Ps. 9.4 million due to higher occupancy, expansions, property improvements, and slight rebound in parking 
lot revenue, net of certain vacancies and scheduled renovations in the industrial and office portfolios; 

• (Ps. 12.1) million due to negative FX effects on the average billing rate, as it appreciated from Ps. 20.8278 
in 4Q21 to Ps. 19.8273 in 4Q22; and 

• (Ps. 13.4) million from higher operating expenses, net of CAPEX, mainly due to LEED certifications and 
consulting services related to long-term CAPEX planning of Ps. 2.1 million, higher utility bills and leasing 
commissions due to increased property occupancy and affluence of Ps. 2.3 million, non-recurring expenses 
for major maintenance of certain facades, roofs and equipment of Ps. 5.3 million, and other expenses of Ps. 
3.7 million. 

Occupancy 

During the last twelve months, Fibra Mty successfully renewed nearly 84.6% of the leases maturing in less than one 

year that were reported in 4Q21, based on lease revenue. It is important to highlight that Fibra Mty has a retention rate 

of 100% in the industrial segment, reflecting the strength in the sector. 

As mentioned in previous earnings releases, Banco Ahorro Famsa finished vacating the “Cuauhtemoc” property due to 

its liquidation process. This weighed on the occupancy of the portfolio, especially for the office segment. It is relevant 

to mention that negotiations for the partial leasing of this property are at an advanced stage. 

1.2%

-9.6%

1.6%

-2.3%

4Q20 4Q21 4Q22

Same-property NOI growth

YoY growth Average
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Regarding vacant space, the Trust continued its marketing efforts and has several prospects in advanced stages of 

negotiation, some of which are in the process of being signed, while others are in the initial stages. It is important to 

highlight that Fibra Mty closed new agreements for approximately 35,100 m2 in 4Q22, mostly industrial space at the 

“Cienega 2” property and “Providencia” portfolio. These leases will begin to generate revenue in the first half of 2023. 

Likewise, 4Q22 was the third consecutive quarter in which office occupancy increased, reflecting the evident increase 

in demand for office space in the markets in which Fibra Mty has the largest participation. 

Same-property  

Number of Properties (1) 58 (1) 

GLA (m2) 758,583 

 
(1) Excluding the “Cienega 2”, “Cienega 3” and “Cuprum” properties. 

 

Same-property 4Q22 4Q21 Change 

  m2 % m2 % Δ m2 Δ p.p. 

Office Occupancy  152,369 73.4% 159,949 77.1% (7,580)(1,2,3,4,5) (3.7 p.p) 

Industrial Occupancy  512,708 96.4% 515,973 97.0% (3,265) (6,7) (0.6 p.p) 

Retail Occupancy 19,295 99.7% 19,026 98.3% 269 1.4 p.p 

Same-property Occupancy 684,372 90.2% 694,948 91.6% (10,576) (1.4 p.p) 

  

(1) Decrease mainly due to vacancy at the “Cuauhtemoc” property (10,294 m2). 

(2) Net occupancy at the “OEP” portfolio (209 m2). 

(3) Occupancy at the “Cuadrante” property (394 m2). 

(4) Occupancy at the “La Perla” property (2,376 m2). 

(5) Decrease due to vacancies at the “Redwood” property (265 m2). 

(6) Decrease due to vacancies at the “Huasteco” portfolio (11,163 m2). 

(7) Increase due to the partial occupancy at the “Providencia” portfolio (7,898 m2). 
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Same-property Operating Metrics 

The same-property operating metrics are calculated with the same exchange rate used in each report, i.e., an exchange 

rate of Ps. 20.5157 for 4Q21; and, for 4Q22, Ps. 19.3615. 

Currency 
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Capital Expenditure (Capex) 

Properties in Operation 

Fibra Mty’s annual same-property CAPEX budget in 2022 was Ps. 49.0 million. 

As of December 31st, 2022, the same-property CAPEX, used to calculate AFFO, was composed as follows: 

  
CAPEX 

Thousands of Mexican pesos 
4Q22 3Q22 2Q22 1Q22 2022 

  
Capitalized CAPEX in 
investment properties 

10,629 15,458 11,464 4,442 41,993 

- Financed CAPEX(1) 551 11,466 4,853 1,127 17,997 

- Provisioned CAPEX(2) 10,078 3,867 6,191 2,603 22,739 

- 
Gained CAPEX from debt 
clearing  

- 125 - - 125 

= Capitalized CAPEX, net - - 420 712 1,132 

+ 
CAPEX deployed as operating 
expense and paid with rents 

- - - 32 32 

+ 
Remaining CAPEX generated in 
2022  

12,252 12,250 11,828 11,506 47,836 

= Budgeted CAPEX 12,252 12,250 12,248 12,250 49,000 

- 
CAPEX deployed as operating 
expense and paid with rents 

- - - 32 32 

= CAPEX, used to calculate AFFO  12,252 12,250 12,248 12,218 48,968 

 

(1) In 1Q22, Fibra Mty made additional investments at the “Danfoss” property in connection to the lease extension entered into in 2020; in 2Q22, 

the Trust invested in one of the “Providencia” portfolio properties for the conversion of certain common use area to office space (following 

the contractual extension of the leased space); in 3Q22 and 4Q22, the Trust invested in solar panels for the “OEP”, “La Perla” and “Prometeo” 

portfolios. 

(2) 1Q22 figure reflects investments in renovations at the “Prometeo” building due to the arrival of a new tenant; and starting in 2Q22, this item 

is paid with provisions booked in past years to identify and recognize provisioned CAPEX for each property. As of December 31st, 2022, the 

remaining CAPEX to be deployed was Ps. 33.4 million. 

 

Properties under construction / retrofitting / repositioning / divestment 

With a long-term vision and seeking to maintain a high-quality portfolio, Fibra Mty launched a plan to maximize the value 

of some of its underperforming or underused properties. 

The plan’s objective is to maintain state-of-the-art leasing spaces, adapted to the future needs of companies and 

supported by a robust technological infrastructure that will allow Fibra Mty to deliver a unique and differentiated real 

estate experience against traditional concepts. 

Regarding divestment and asset reconversion items, Fibra Mty has earmarked, starting in 2021, a continuous budget 

item to assess certain underperforming, underutilized and non-strategic properties. 
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The purpose of this assessment is to determine and execute, as part of a value and cash flow maximization strategy, 

the potential sale or reconversion of certain real estate assets. Likewise, as part of this effort and in tandem with 

marketing activities, the “Atento”, “Axtel”, “Cuadrante”, and “Torre Morada 1” properties, as well as the “Casona” and 

“Providencia” portfolios, are currently under review. 

Financial Performance 

4Q22 COVID-19 Update  

In the twelve-month period ended December 31st, 2022, Fibra MTY was not materially impacted by the COVID-19 health 

contingency. In this regard, the tenant support program announced in 2020, which consisted mainly in the deferral of 

payment of some invoices, came to an end. On the other hand, traffic and demand for space in the office segment 

increased, and the valuation of investment properties was not affected any further than in 2021 due to this contingency. 

As a result of the foregoing, Fibra MTY has no updates on the effects derived from COVID-19. However, all key indicators 

discussed in the earnings releases published as of 1Q20, in this section, are still available to the investing public 

throughout the different sections of the quarterly report and the notes to the Financial Statements.   

Quarterly Financial Performance 

4Q22 financial performance is shown below: 

Thousands of Mexican pesos 4Q22 4Q21 Ch.%  3Q22 Ch.% 

Total Revenue 376,966 350,980 7.4%  375,103 0.5% 

Operating expenses, net of CAPEX in results 50,357 36,531 37.8%  48,861 3.1% 

CAPEX recognized in P&L, in compliance with 
IFRS 

1,659 2,944 (43.6%)  5,183 (68.0%) 

Administrative expenses 40,164 32,383 24.0%  34,126 17.7% 

CBFI executive compensation plan 10,644 9,805 8.6%  19,159 (44.4%) 

(Expense) income from properties measured at 
fair value 

(210,008) 384,314 (154.6%)  80,836 (359.8%) 

Gain (loss) on sale of assets 33 (213) (115.5%)  (183) (118.0%) 

Interest income 109,573 14,332 664.5%  33,889 223.3% 

Interest expense 66,822 53,628 24.6%  66,355 0.7% 

Foreign exchange gain (loss), net 225,967 14,580 1,449.8%  (12,203) (1,951.7%) 

Income before income taxes 332,885 628,702 (47.1%)  303,758 9.6% 

Income tax (431) 1,087 (139.7%)  798 (154.0%) 

Consolidated net income 333,316 627,615 (46.9%)  302,960 10.0% 

Valuation of derivative financial instruments (47,159) - -  34,325 (237.4%) 

Consolidated comprehensive income  286,157 627,615 (54.4%)  337,285 (15.2%) 
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Thousands of Mexican pesos 4Q22 4Q21 Ch. % 

   Same-property revenue 362,996 344,813 5.3% 

   Revenue from acquisition 13,970 6,139 127.6% 

   Revenue from divestments - 28 (100.0%) 

Fibra Mty revenue 376,966 350,980 7.4% 

   Operating expenses, net of CAPEX in results – Same-properties (49,812) (36,414) 36.8% 

   Operating expenses, net of CAPEX in results – Acquisitions (545) (15) 3,533.3% 

   Operating expenses, net of CAPEX in results – Divestments - (102) (100.0%) 

Operating expenses, net of CAPEX in results – Fibra Mty (50,357) (36,531) 37.8% 

   Same-property NOI 313,184 308,399 1.6% 

   NOI from acquisitions 13,425 6,124 119.2% 

   NOI from divestments  - (74) (100.0%) 

   Fibra Mty NOI 326,609 314,449 3.9% 

   Administrative expenses (40,164) (32,383) 24.0% 

   Excluding depreciation, amortization, and accrued leasing commissions 3,777 2,293 64.7% 

EBITDA 290,222 284,359 2.1% 

   Non-monetary straight-line amortization income (1,641) 600 (373.5%) 

   Refund of provision for CAPEX (847) (366) 131.4% 

   Disbursement for right-of-use assets4 (458) - - 

   CAPEX in results - (2,944) (100.0%) 

   Interest income 109,573 14,332 664.5% 

   Interest expense, net of depreciation and valuation (64,454) (51,751) 24.5% 

   Realized foreign exchange fluctuation gain (loss) 513 (4,082) (112.6%) 

   Income from subsidiary before unrealized foreign exchange fluctuation (2,521) (656) 284.3% 

   Income tax 431 (1,087) (139.7%) 

   Reversal of allowance for doubtful receivables, in compliance with IFRS3 - 1,323 (100.0%) 

   Research expenses to maximize the value of underused properties                    794 525 51.2% 

   Green investments2                    1,639 - - 

FFO 333,251 240,253 38.7% 

   CAPEX1 (12,252) (8,528) 43.7% 

   Market risk provision reversal3 - 6,012 (100.0%) 

   Disbursement for right-of-use assets4 - (471) (100.0%) 

AFFO 320,999 237,266 35.3% 

 

(1) 4Q22 CAPEX for AFFO’s consolidation and its explanation is available at the “Operational Performance” section, Capital Expenditure (CAPEX) 

subsection of this report. 
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(2) In 2Q21, Fibra Mty booked a special provision for sustainable environmental projects amounting to Ps. 5.6 million, to which Ps. 0.4 million 

was added in 3Q21 to bring the total provision to Ps. 6.0 million. At the end of 4Q22, the Trust used Ps. 4.2 million to move forward with the 

LEED certification process for its office portfolio. As of January 1st, 2022, this provision and its utilization directly impacts FFO. 

(3) As a result of the successful renewal and replacement of significant lease contracts, in 4Q21, Fibra Mty reduced by 50% the special provision 

of Ps. 14.7 million, created and announced in 1Q21 earnings release. Consequently, 4Q21 AFFO decreased by Ps. 1.3 million reflecting the 

adjusted allowance for doubtful receivables in compliance with IFRS, which, as of January 1st, 2022, directly impacts the NOI and therefore is 

not shown in this reconciliation. 

(4) Leasing of parking lots recognized, in compliance with IFRS 16, as a decrease in lease liability, instead of operating expenses, as the Trust 

conducted prior to the effective application of such accounting standard. As of January 1st, 2022, this disbursement is shown in the FFO 

reconciliation. 

 

Reconciliation of accounting variations presented in the tables above to variations affecting cash flow: 

Accounting Same-property NOI  4,785   Accounting Corporate Costs          (7,781) 

Market risk provision  (7,335)  Research expenses               269  

Non-monetary straight-line income  1,881   Income from subsidiary              (347) 

Green investments  1,639   Depreciation and amortization            1,003  

Lease commissions  481    
 

Restitution of provisions for CAPEX  (481)   
 

Disbursement for right-of-use assets  13    
 

Same-property NOI cash flow  983   Corporate Costs Cash Flow          (6,856) 
 

Accounting Financial Result  293,434   Accounting NOI from Acquisitions  7,301  
Debt Costs  523   Interest expense from acquisitions  (4,122) 

Interest expense on lease liabilities  (32)  NOI from divestments  74  

FX result with no impact on distributions  (206,792)  Realized FX result from acquisitions  (8,875) 

Interest expense from acquisitions  8,875     

Financial Result Cash Flow   96,008   Cash Flow from Acquisitions/Divestments   (5,622) 

 

Variations affecting cash flow 

Figures in thousands of Mexican pesos 

 

 

  



  

                                                                                                                                                                  Page 25 of 54 
 

2 T 20 
REPORTE DE 
RESULTADOS 2 T 20 
REPORTE DE 
RESULTADOS 4Q22 
EARNINGS 

RELEASE 

Same-property 

Same-property cash flow remained practically in line with 4Q21, increasing only Ps. 983 thousand. 

Administrative Expenses 

Administrative expenses increased Ps. 6,856 thousand mainly due to the strengthening of certain business areas 

announced in 4Q21 earnings release, inflation adjustments in salaries, non-recurring expenses related to the potential 

acquisition of the "Zeus" industrial portfolio, and expenses in connection with the approval of sustainability and internal 

control projects. 

Financial Result 

4Q22 financial result, in terms of cash flow, increased Ps. 96,008 thousand, mainly due to a higher cash investment 

balance resulting from the Ps. 3,450.0 million follow-on, carried out on September 13th, 2022, and an increase in the 

average rate of return on investment from 4.96% to 9.74%. 

CAPEX 

Based on projections of Fibra Mty's portfolio needs, the CAPEX reserve increased from Ps. 42,000 thousand in 2021 to 

Ps. 49,000 thousand annually in 2022, representing an increase per quarter of Ps. 1,750 thousand. The 3Q22 increase 

was lessened by the Ps. 970 thousand added to the reserve due to the “La Perla” acquisition. 

Acquisitions and Divestments 

The acquisitions of the “Cienega 2” and “Cienega 3” industrial properties temporarily reflect a lower cash flow due to 

the tenant replacement process at the “Cienega 2 property. The impact for 4Q22 compared to 4Q21 was Ps. 5,622 

thousand. 

Variations with no effect on cash flow 

CBFI Executive Compensation Plan 

Fibra Mty recorded a Ps. 42.6 million provision for this plan at the end of 4Q22, equivalent to 3,458,623 CBFIs priced at 
Ps. 12.31 each, which corresponds to the date of establishment of the plan and represents the achievement of the 
Trust’s performance condition per CBFI, with a weighting factor of 47.0%. Additionally, in 1Q22, the Trust recognized a 
shortfall in 2021 provision of Ps. 1.4 million, due to the CBFI price differential at tax time vs. the price considered for its 
provision, resulting in a net impact of Ps. 44.0 million in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income included 
in this earnings release.  

On a quarterly basis, the provision for 4Q22 was Ps. 10.6 million, an increase of Ps. 0.8 million compared to 4Q21, which 
was due to a higher provision price per CBFI, from Ps. 11.15 in 4Q21 to Ps. 12.31 in 4Q22, in compliance to IFRS 
guidelines. 

In compliance with IFRS, 4Q22 provision was recognized in the income statement and will be paid in securities, net of 
applicable taxes. 

Fair Valuation of Investment Properties 

The fair valuation of Fibra Mty’s investment properties is determined with the assistance of qualified independent 

appraisers. Based on the nature and type of properties included in the Trust’s portfolio, the administration has chosen 

the income approach as the most appropriate method to calculate fair valuation, which consists of discounting at net 

present value the future cash flows expected from leasing income and a terminal value. 

As of 4Q22, Fibra Mty recorded a fair valuation loss of Ps. 210.0 million, a decrease of Ps. 594.3 million compared to 

the gain recorded in 4Q21. This result is explained by the combined effect of: 
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• (Ps. 669.3) million loss due market conditions: Mainly due to the rising interest rates in the market driven by 

the inflationary environment. 

• Exchange rate loss of (Ps. 530.0) million: As the Mexican peso appreciated against the U.S. dollar from Ps. 

20.1927 to Ps. 19.3615 in 4Q22 and depreciated from Ps. 20.4977 to Ps. 20.5157 in 4Q21. 

• Ps. 412.4 million gain associated to the valuation method change: As of October 1st, 2022, Fibra Mty began to 

use the discounted cash flow model as the only method to estimate the fair value of its property portfolio, 

generating a positive impact. 

• Ps. 192.6 million gain from standard property operations: Explained by changes in contractual conditions, 

adjustments in the expense budget, and actual inflation exceeding projections. 

Additionally, it is important to note that, since the establishment of Fibra Mty in December 2014 and up to the reporting 

date, the mark-to-market valuation of properties have generated a Ps. 1,736.5 million fair valuation gain. However, these 

valuation effects would be only monetized at the time of sale, or throughout the useful life of buildings, from cash flows 

obtained by current leasing contracts plus a terminal value and, also, considering that assumptions used to calculate 

valuations, such as inflation, exchange rates, discount, and final capitalization rates are subject to changes according 

to current market conditions at each measurement date. The management updates the aforementioned assumptions 

on a quarterly basis to estimate the fair valuation of Fibra Mty’s properties. 

Consolidated Net Income 

Fibra Mty’s consolidated net income for 4Q22 was Ps. 333.3 million, a decrease of Ps. 294.3 million compared to 4Q21. 

Adjusted for fair valuation effects, FX results, and CBFI executive compensation plan, Fibra Mty's consolidated net 

income would have increased Ps. 89.5 million, to Ps. 328.0 million at the end of 4Q22. The increase was mainly driven 

by the higher cash investment balance following the Ps. 3,450.0 million follow-on carried out on September 13th, 2022, 

as detailed in 3Q22 earnings release. 

Derivative Financial Instruments 

Upon successful completion of the transition from LIBOR to SOFR for its unsecured syndicated loan on March 15th, 
2022, two days later, the Trust arranged an interest hedge for the US$50 million drawdown on this credit facility, which 
consisted of an interest rate swap effective from April 18th, 2022, to December 15th, 2025. As a result of this transaction, 
Fibra Mty fixed the SOFR at 2.005%. As of December 31st, 2022, the Trust’s entire outstanding debt is at a fixed rate, 
reducing the risk of interest rate hikes and potential adverse effects arising from the inflationary environment 
worldwide. 

Fibra Mty's financial derivative assets balance, which reflects the valuation of the interest rate swap, amounted to Ps. 
56.1 million at the end of 4Q22, Ps. 3.1 million lower than the figure recorded in 3Q22, mainly due to the 4.1% 
appreciation of the Mexican peso against the U.S. dollar during the quarter, despite the increase of approximately 18 
basis points in the expected SOFR between 1 to 4 years maturities compared to the rate curve at the end of 3Q22.  

On the other hand, and to reduce foreign exchange risk, on November 9th, 2022, Fibra MTY arranged three exchange 
rate forward contracts for US$164 million in total (US$109 million with Scotiabank and US$55 million with BBVA), using 
the proceeds from the September 2022 follow-on offering. The settlement date is April 4th, 2023 for an aggregate 
amount of Ps. 3,298.2 million, based on an average exchange rate of Ps. 20.1115 per U.S. dollar. The dollars purchased 
through these forwards may be used for the "Zeus" acquisition announced on November 15th and December 23rd. 

Fibra Mty's financial derivative liabilities balance, which reflects the valuation of the forwards, amounted to Ps. 44.1 
million at the end of 4Q22, largely explained by the 3.7% appreciation of the Mexican peso against the U.S. dollar from 
the contract date to December 31st, 2022. 
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FFO & AFFO 

4Q22 funds from operations ("FFO") and adjusted funds from operations ("AFFO") were Ps. 333.3 million and Ps. 321.0 

million, respectively, 38.7% and 35.3% higher than 4Q21. This growth was largely driven by the financial returns on the 

investment of the Ps. 3,450.0 million proceeds from the follow-on offering carried out on September 13th, 2022, which 

was explained extensively in 3Q22 earnings release. For a more detailed breakdown of these variations, refer to the 

chart “Variations affecting cash flow” in the “Financial Performance” section. 

 

Thousands of Mexican pesos 4Q22 4Q21 Δ%  3Q22 Δ% 

Consolidated comprehensive income 286,157 627,615 (54.4%)  337,285 (15.2%) 

Valuation of derivative financial instruments 47,159 - -  (34,325) (237.4%) 

Fair value loss (gain) on real estate 210,008 (384,314) (154.6%)  (80,836) (359.8%) 

Unrealized foreign exchange (gain) loss, net (225,590) (11,922) 1,792.2%  14,160 (1,693.1%) 

Amortizations 1,941 938 106.9%  2,092 (7.2%) 

Accrued leasing commissions 1,818 1,337 36.0%  1,803 0.8% 

Lease liabilities financial expense 83 115 (27.8%)  99 (16.2%) 

CBFI Executive Compensation Plan 10,644 9,805 8.6%  19,159 (44.4%) 

(Gain) loss from asset sales (33) 213 (115.5%)  183 (118.0%) 

Income from subsidiary (2,517) (656) 283.7%  (1,434) 75.5% 

Disbursement for right-of-use assets(4) (458) - -  (469) (2.3%) 

AMEFIBRA FFO 329,212 243,131 35.4%  257,717 27.7% 

Non-monetary straight-line (income) 
amortization 

(1,641) 600 (373.5%)  540 (403.9%) 

Allowance for doubtful receivables(3) - 1,323 (100.0%)  - - 

Research expenses to maximize the value of 
underused properties 

794 525 51.2%  31 2,461.3% 

Office equipment depreciation 18 18 -  17 5.9% 

Amortization of debt costs 2,285 1,762 29.7%  3,128 (27.0%) 

Realized foreign exchange loss (gain), net 130 (6,740) (101.9%)  (126) (203.2%) 

Refund of provision for CAPEX (847) (366) 131.4%  (609) 39.1% 

CAPEX recognized in P&L 1,661 - -  5,181 (67.9%) 

Green investments(2) 1,639 - -  1,788 (8.3%) 

AMEFIBRA FFO adjusted by FMTY 333,251 240,253 38.7%  267,667 24.5% 

CAPEX(1) (12,252) (8,528) 43.7%  (12,250) 0.0% 

Market risk provision write-offs(3) - 6,012 (100.0%)  - - 

Rights-of-use disbursement(4) - (471) (100.0%)  - - 

AFFO per share stabilization(5) - - -  58,724 (100.0%) 

AFFO 320,999 237,266 35.3%  314,141 2.2% 

(1) 4Q22 CAPEX for AFFO’s consolidation and its explanation is available at the “Operational Performance” section, Capital Expenditure (CAPEX) 

subsection of this report. 

(2) In 2Q21, Fibra Mty booked a special provision for sustainable environmental projects amounting to Ps. 5.6 million, to which Ps. 0.4 million 

was added in 4Q21 to bring the total provision to Ps. 6.0 million. At the end of 4Q22, the Trust used Ps. 4.2 million to move forward with the 

LEED certification process for its office portfolio. As of January 1st, 2022, this provision and its utilization directly impacts FFO. 
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(3) As a result of the successful renewal and replacement of significant lease contracts, in 4Q21, Fibra Mty reduced by 50% the special provision 

of Ps. 14.7 million, created and announced in 1Q21 earnings release. Consequently, 4Q21 AFFO decreased by Ps. 1.3 million reflecting the 

adjusted allowance for doubtful receivables in compliance with IFRS, which, as of January 1st, 2022, directly impacts the NOI and therefore is 

not shown in this reconciliation. 

(4) Leasing of parking lots recognized, in compliance with IFRS 16, as a decrease in lease liability, instead of operating expenses, as the Trust 

conducted prior to the effective application of such accounting standard. As of January 1st, 2022, this disbursement is shown in the FFO 

reconciliation. 

(5) Since tax compliance requires that cash distributions be made with a three-month lag, Fibra Mty used a portion of the proceeds from the 

recent follow-on to maintain 3Q22 AFFO per CBFI at the same level as if the number of pre-issuance CBFIs outstanding were used as the basis 

for its calculation.  

Distribution per CBFI 

4Q22 cash distribution was Ps. 321.0 million, equal to Ps. 0.256(1) per CBFI, 35.3% above 4Q21. This growth was largely 

driven by the financial returns on the investment of the Ps. 3,450.0 million proceeds from the follow-on offering carried 

out on September 13th, 2022, which was explained extensively in 3Q22 earnings release. For a more detailed breakdown 

of these variations, refer to the chart “Variations affecting cash flow” in the “Financial Performance” section. 

 4Q22 3Q22 2Q22 1Q22 4Q21 

Total CBFIs outstanding (thousands) 1,255,047.994 1,255,047.994 972,261.110 972,261.110 969,974.606 

CBFI price (beginning of the year) 12.27 12.27 12.27 12.27 11.57 

CBFI price (beginning of the quarter) 12.21 12.09 12.23 12.27 12.11 

Distributions (thousands of Mexican 
pesos) 

Ps 320,999 Ps. 314,141 Ps. 244,878 Ps. 239,810 Ps. 237,266 

Quarterly distributions per CBFI Ps. 0.2558(1) Ps. 0.2503 Ps. 0.2519 Ps. 0.2467 Ps. 0.2446 

Monthly distributions per CBFI Ps. 0.0853 (1) Ps. 0. 0834 (1) Ps. 0.0840(1) Ps. 0. 0822 (1) Ps. 0. 0815 (1) 

Annualized distribution yield (beginning of 
the year) 

8.3% 8.2% 8.2% 8.0% 8.5% 

Annualized distribution yield (beginning of 
the quarter) 

8.4 % 8.3% 8.2% 8.0% 8.1% 

 

(1) Calculated on the number of CBFIs outstanding at the reporting date of the corresponding period. 

 

Due to the Rights Offering announced on February 3rd, 2023 and initiated on February 15th, 2023 and to avoid cash 
distributions being negatively impacted by the increase in outstanding CBFIs from the Rights Offering, on February 16th, 
2023 the Trust announced that it will: i) pay the cash distributions from November 2022 to February 2023 ahead of 
schedule on February 24th, 2023, prior to the first CBFI issuance related to the Offering, and ii) pay March 2023 cash 
distribution in the same month, prior to the second and last CBFI issuance related to the Offering. Once the accelerated 
cash distributions are completed, the Trust will resume the original payment schedule as shown in the table below. 

Typically, for fiscal reasons, the generation of the cash distribution and the date on which it is paid has a 3-month lag. 
Therefore, paying cash distributions ahead of schedule will prevent the amount from being spread over a larger number 
of certificates, maintaining the same amount per CBFI for current investors. 

To provide further clarity, the remaining of the 2022 and 2023 distribution months are shown below, according to the 
original payment schedule and the new payment schedule resulting from the Rights Offering: 
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Distribution month Original payment schedule 
New payment schedule resulting 

from the Rights Offering 
CBFIs receiving distributions 

November 22 February 23 

February 23 Current CBFIs 
December 22 March 23 

January 23 April 23 

February 23 May 23 

March 23 June 23 March 23 
Current CBFIs +  

CBFIs issued in the first half of 
the Offering  

April 23 July 23 July 23 

Current CBFIs +  
CBFIs issued in the first half of 
the Offering + CBFIs issued in 
the second half of the Offering 

May 23 August 23 August 23 

June 23 September 23 September 23 

July 23 October 23 October 23 

August 23 November 23 November 23 

September 23 December 23 December 23 

October 23 January 24 January 24 

November 23 February 24 February 24 

December 23 March 24 March 24 

 

2022 Guidance 

It is worth noting that 2022 cash distribution guidance was set 7.2% higher than 2021 and considered several 

challenging market conditions mainly on the operational front, particularly in the retention and absorption of vacant 

space. 

 

On the operational front: 

 

a) Inflationary pressures in 2022 benefited lease revenue, reflecting the defensive fundamentals of the business 

model and the quality of the tenants, properties, and leases comprising Fibra Mty's portfolio. 

 

b) Regarding the contract maturities, during 2022 the portfolio had contract maturities for 14.9% of FY2021 total 

revenue, out of which 8.2% corresponded to office space and 6.7% to industrial space. On the other hand, Fibra 

Mty experienced early contract terminations in the industrial portfolio, which jointly accounted for 3.4% of 

FY2021 total revenue. 

 

Nevertheless, throughout the year, Fibra Mty renewed and signed new contracts, representing 14.1% of the lease 

revenue, a percentage close to 95%. Regarding early terminations, the Trust leased one of the vacant areas in less than 

3 months, while the rest are under negotiation with good prospects to generate revenue again during the first half of 

2023, as mentioned in the “Operating Performance” section of this earnings release.  
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  % revenue as of 4Q21 

Revenue maturing in 2022 14.9% 

Non-renewed revenue (2.3%) 

Renewed revenue 12.6% 

New contracts(1) 4.9% 

Total leasing activity 17.5% 

Early terminations (3.4%) 

Total leasing activity, net 14.1% 

 
(1) 2.9% of the leased space will begin to generate cash flow during 2023. 

 

 

On the financial front: 

 

a) Derived from the global economic cycle, higher-than-expected interest rates on investments in government 

securities benefitted 2022 financial income. 

 

b) The foregoing had no effect on Fibra Mty’s financial expenses due to its strategy to maintain most of its long-

term debt at fixed rates. 

 

Concerning the real estate market: 

 

a) During the year, Fibra Mty made no acquisitions or divestments, however, in September, the Trust carried out 

its fifth follow-on offering for Ps. 3,450 million to capitalize on the current unprecedented opportunities in the 

industrial segment, mainly arising from the relocation of supply chains to bring producers closer to their final 

customer (also known as nearshoring). In November, Fibra Mty announced that it reached an agreement to 

acquire a portfolio comprised of 46 industrial buildings located in 11 Mexican states for US$662 million plus 

taxes, costs and closing expenses. This acquisition received all the relevant corporate and governmental 

approvals and is undergoing its purchase due diligence, with the expectation of being closed during the first 

half of 2023 through a combination of cash, proceeds from the rights offering, and debt. 

Consequently, Fibra Mty organically exceeded the high end of its 2022 Guidance. Moreover, as the proceeds from 

September 2022 follow-on offering were invested in government securities, the Trust increased its annual cash 

distribution to Ps. 1.0046 per CBFI, 12.3% above 2021’s distribution. Excluding the effect of the equity issuance, Fibra 

Mty organic cash distribution reached Ps. 0.9948 per CBFI. 

 

2022 Guidance Target Result 

Exchange rate Ps. 20.00 – Ps. 20.49 Ps. 20.17(1) 

Organic distribution  Ps. 0.9948 

Organic distribution yield  8.1% 

Incremental distribution from equity issuance  Ps. 0.0098 

2022 total distribution Ps. 0.9400 – Ps. 0.9600 Ps. 1.0046 

2022 total distribution yield 7.7% - 7.8% 8.2% 

(1) Average exchange rate applicable to collections. 
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2023 Guidance 

As mentioned, In November 2022, Fibra Mty announced the agreement to acquire a portfolio comprised of 46 industrial 

buildings located throughout 11 Mexican states with a total gross leasable area of 822,052 m2, for US$662 million 

dollars plus taxes, costs and closing expenses. 

Upon completion, in addition to doubling the gross leasable area of its portfolio, the transaction will enable Fibra Mty 

to: a) increase the share of the industrial segment to almost 75% of its total revenue, b) increase the percentage of 

dollarized revenue to over 80%, c) extend average lease maturity profile by approximately one year from 4.5 to 5.5 years, 

and d) further diversify revenue by market, property, tenant, and economic sector. 

Given the scale of the acquisition, on February 15th, the Trust carried out a Rights Offering at a price of 12.20 per CBFI, 

whose first issuance results will be announced on Monday, February 27th. With the intent to maintain a prudent level of 

indebtedness, Fibra Mty aims to raise between US$300 million and US$400 million in equity. The remaining resources 

to settle the acquisition will consist of the proceeds from September 2022 follow-on and new debt. It is worth 

mentioning that this credit facility will feature similar characteristics to current debt, i.e., free of liens, in U.S. dollars,  

bullet and with a term of at least 5 years. 

Considering the materiality of this acquisition for Fibra Mty and other relevant factors in determining the estimated 

distribution for the year, such as the number of new CBFIs from the rights offering, the exchange rate at the date of 

acquisition, and the interest rate applied to the new debt, the Trust’s 2023 Guidance will be announced in the 1Q23 

earnings release once the transaction is completed.  
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Debt & Cash Equivalents 

As of December 31st, 2022: 

a) Leverage level decreased from 29.7% as of December 31st, 2021 to 23.7% as of December 31st, 2022, mainly 

due to the follow-on offering carried out on September 13th, 2022. The leverage level is below the 50.0% 

ceiling approved by the CBFI Holders’ Meeting. 

b) The Trust’s cash balance stood for 19.3% of total assets. The net leverage, after deducting cash & cash 

equivalents, was 5.5%. 

c) Fibra Mty’s entire outstanding debt is in U.S. dollars, unsecured, and at a fixed rate. Likewise, Fibra Mty has 

no debt maturities until July 2027, after extending the maturity of the 2021 syndicated unsecured loan.  

d) Fibra Mty has US$100 million (equal to Ps. 1,936.2 million) credit line available, which ensures the financing 

of potential acquisitions without jeopardizing its sound capital structure. 

e) The Trust’s has access to Ps. 1,408.1 million in undrawn revolvers, 100% of which can be disbursed in U.S. 

dollars. 

f) The financial ratios defined in the covenants are duly met, and there is wide financial room to remain fully 

complaint. Fibra Mty constantly monitors their evolution, aiming to take appropriate actions to continue 

complying with those covenants. 

g) Fibra Mty has limited commitments up to Ps. 278.1 million for development activities in the next 12 months. 

This includes Ps. 233.5 million corresponding to the “La Perla” space pending payment as per the 

progressive purchase scheme agreed in the acquisition. 

 

As of 4Q22, the Trust has one local note (CEBUR) and a Syndicated Unsecured Loan with a weighted average rate of 

4.20%, as described below: 

Thousands of 
Mexican 

pesos 
4Q22 Currency Rate 

Floating 
rate 

31Dec22 

Fixed rate 
hedge 

Maturity 3Q22 
Δ% 4Q22 vs 

3Q22 

Unsecured                

Bank 
syndicated 
(“2021”)   

968,075 US$ 
SOFR + 

0.11448%+
2.35%* 

6.82% 4.7% Jul-27 1,009,635 (4.1%) 

FMTY20D(1) 4,162,723 US$ 4.13% - - Oct-27  4,341,431 (4.1%) 

TOTAL 5,130,798 (2)          5,351,066 (3) (4.1%) 

 

  * Variable surcharge ranging from 2.35% and 2.85% depending on the Trust’s liabilities to assets ratio.  

(1) Includes the FMTY20D reopening (not considering premium) carried out on July 13th, 2021 at a 3.73% rate. 

(2) Equivalent to US$265 million, using an exchange rate of Ps. 19.3615 as of December 31st, 2022. 

(3) Equivalent to US$265 million, using an exchange rate of Ps. 20.1927 as of September 30th, 2022. 
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Considers a 4.47% fixed rate on the syndicated unsecured loan. 

0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

100.0%

4.20% 4.20% 4.20% 4.20% 4.20%

2023 2024 2025 2026 2027

Debt maturity profile

Maturity Weighted Avg. Interest Rate

100.0%

Currency

USD MXN

 

Key Debt Indicators 

1T20 

Loan-to-value 

23.7% 

Average debt maturity 

4.8 years 

0.7x  
Net debt to EBITDA 

4.20% 
Weighted average interest rate 

Credit ratings 
AA (MEX) AA+ (MEX) 

100.0%

Type of rate

Fixed Floating

100.0%

Type of debt

Unsecured Secured
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Debt Securities (“FMTY20D”) 

The long-term debt certificates (Certificados Bursátiles Fiduciarios de Largo Plazo, or “CEBURES” by its Spanish 

acronym), with ticker symbol “FMTY20D”, total outstanding balance was US$215 million (not including premium) with 

an interest rate of 4.13%, considering the weighted average rate of the initial placement (4.60%) and the reopening rate 

(3.73%). The original term of the issuance was 7 years with interest payments every 182 days and a maturity date of 

October 2027. This placement was carried out under Fibra Mty’s ATM Program, previously authorized by the Mexican 

banking and securities watchdog (“CNBV”), for up to Ps. 10,000 million. 

FMTY20D has an AA (mex) credit rating by Fitch and AA+ (mex) with HR Ratings, which indicates a very low default risk 
expectation in comparison to other companies or local issuances. 
 
As of December 31st, 2022, Fibra Mty was in full compliance with the covenants established at the “FMTY20D” issuance 
indenture, as shown below: 
 

 Metrics FMTY Covenant  

Leverage level ceiling (1) 26.0% ≤ 50.0% 

Secured debt to assets ceiling (2) 0.0% ≤ 40.0% 

Debt service coverage ratio (3) 5.5x ≥ 1.5x 

Unencumbered assets to unsecured debt ceiling (4) 433.0% ≥ 150.0% 

 

(1) Total liabilities / Total assets 

(2) Secured debt / Total assets 

(3) (LTM EBITDA + LTM interest income) / (LTM interest paid + LTM amortizations paid) 

(4) Unencumbered total assets / Unsecured debt 

 

2021 Unsecured Syndicated Loan 

On December 3rd, 2021, Fibra Mty successfully arranged an unsecured syndicated loan for up to US$150 million. The 

credit facility, in which BBVA acted as underwriter, was structured at a floating rate, with a single payment of principal 

at maturity and a 5-year term. On November 16th, 2022, Fibra Mty entered into an amendment agreement to extend the 

maturity date of the loan to July 3rd, 2027, for the main purpose of preserving a sound debt maturity profile.  

The US$50 million outstanding balance at the end of 4Q22 corresponds to the first drawdown of the facility, which was 

used to settle two U.S. dollar revolving credit facilities subscribed to carry out the “Cienega 2” and “Cienega 3” 

acquisitions. It is worth mentioning that the revolvers were drawn down and prepaid in 4Q21. 

At the end of 4Q22, the floating rate of this loan is covered by an interest rate swap, fixing it at 4.47% in USD, contributing 

to the cash flow predictability that characterizes the Trust’s business model. 

It is worth mentioning that the loan surcharge ranges between 2.35% and 2.85%, depending on the liabilities to assets 

ratio. Since its drawdown and until November 15th, 2022, the surcharge was 2.52%. As a result of the follow-on and its 

effect on the liabilities to assets ratio, from November 15th to December 31st, 2022, the applicable surcharge is 2.35%. 

The undrawn fund of this loan is US$100 million, which may be used to carry out the “Zeus” acquisition announced on 

November 15th and December 23rd, 2022. 
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Leverage Level and Debt Service Coverage Ratio 

The following tables show the financial leverage and debt service coverage ratio based on the Trust’s financial results 
as of December 31st, 2022, as well as Fibra Mty's forecasts for the coming four quarters in accordance with the 
methodologies described in Annex AA of the general provisions applicable to issuers and other stock market 
participants (“Circular Única de Emisoras”): 

Financial Leverage December 31st, 
2022  (thousands of Mexican pesos) 

Assets 22,215,849 

Gross debt and interest payable(1) 5,254,817 

Financial Leverage* 23.7% 

 

(1) Comprising the standing balances of the debt securities (including the premium), the syndicated unsecured loan, plus accrued interest. 

*Defined by the National Banking and Securities Commission as Gross Debt and interest payable divided by Total Assets. 

 

Debt Service Coverage Ratio 
Period 

Thousands of 
Mexican pesos 

Assets: 

Current assets* 31/12/2022 4,338,574 

Recoverable VAT Next four quarters 74,876 

Estimated operating income after distributions** Next four quarters 290,356 

Available credit lines 31/12/2022 3,344,225 

Liabilities:   

Interest payments Next four quarters 237,482 

Principal payments Next four quarters - 

Recurring CAPEX Next four quarters 134,059 

Non-discretionary acquisition and/or development expenses Next four quarters 278,097 

   

Debt Service Coverage Ratio***   12.39 
 

*Cash & cash equivalents + accounts receivable + accounts receivable from sale of investment properties. 

**Estimated earnings before financial expenses and taxes and after distributions. 

***(Current assets + Recoverable value-added tax + Estimated operating income after distributions + available lines of credit)/(Interest 

payments + Principal payments + Recurring CAPEX + Non-discretionary acquisition and/or development expenses). Considering the full 

deployment of the syndicated unsecured credit facility for acquisitions, the ratio is 9.41x. 
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 Cash 

  

Fibra Mty’s cash and cash equivalents amounted to Ps. 4,277.1 million at 

the end of 4Q22, up 303.7% or Ps. 3,217.5 million more compared to the 

balance recorded as of December 31st, 2021. The increase is broadly 

explained in the “Financial Position” section of this earnings release. 

On the other hand, the leverage ratio remained practically unchanged at 

23.7% and 24.5% at the end of 4Q22 and 3Q22, respectively. Likewise, net 

leverage stood at 5.5% and 6.0% as of 4Q22 and 3Q22, respectively. 

 

  

4,437

3,469

Liquidity 
(Millions of MXN)

Cash Available credit lines
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Book Value, Enterprise Value & Implicit Cap Rate 

The items shown below consider average balances for the reported quarter (4Q22) and the previous quarter (3Q22) 

except for Net Operating Income and the average CBFI price, which correspond to the reported period. 

During 4Q22, the average CBFI price was practically in line with the book value, with a discount of less than 7.0%. In 

addition, the implicit cap rate using the value of investment properties and Enterprise Value was 7.5% and 8.0%, 

respectively. Both indicators attest to Fibra Mty's resilience as perceived by its investors and its alignment with 

reasonable market returns. 

Book Value Calculation 
   

Premium or Discount 
Calculation      

Enterprise Value Calculation 
  

(+) Investment Properties   17,723   4Q22 Average Trading Price 12.24  4Q22 Average Trading Price 12.24  

(+) Other Assets 
4,665  

 
Book Value Price 13.12 

 

(x) CBFIs (millions of 
certificates) 

 1,255  

(=) Assets 22,388  
 Premium (Discount) (6.7%)  (=) Market Cap  15,361  

(-) Liabilities 5,923  
    (+) Liabilities  5,923  

(=) Book Value 16,465  
    (-) Cash  4,357  

(/) CBFIs (millions of 
certificates) 

1,255  

    
(=) Enterprise Value  16,927  

(=) Book Value per CBFI  13.12        
 

    

  

Implicit Cap Rate to Book 
Value       

Implicit Cap Rate to 
Enterprise Value   

Net Operating Income (NOI) 
(4Q22x4) 

1,306  
    

Net Operating Income (NOI) 
(4Q22x4) 

1,306  

(+) Investment Properties  17,723      (=) Enterprise Value  16,927  

(-) Investment Properties to 
be paid 

281  
    

(-) Other Assets ex. Cash  307  

(=) Investment Properties, 
net 

17,442  
    

(-) Investment Properties 
payable 

281 

Implicit Cap Rate 7.5% 
    

(=) Investment Properties, 
net 

16,339 

      Implicit Cap Rate 8.0% 
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Conference Call 
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Actinver Valentin Iii Mendoza 

BBVA  Francisco Chavez 

BTG Pactual Gordon Lee 

Intercam Carlos Gomez 

Monex Jose Roberto Solano 

Scotiabank Francisco Suarez 

Signum Research Armando Rodriguez 
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About Fibra Mty 

Fibra Mty is a Mexican real estate investment trust (“FIBRA”) that initiated operations on December 11th, 2014 identified 

by the number F/2157 (“Trust 2157”), and also as “Fibra Mty” or “FMTY”. Fibra Mty’s strategy is based mainly on the 

acquisition, administration, development, and operation of corporate properties in Mexico. Fibra Mty is a FIBRA qualified 

as a transparent entity under Mexican Income Tax laws; therefore, all revenues derived from Fibra Mty’s operation are 

attributable to the holders of its CBFIs, given that Trust 2157 is not subject to Income Tax in Mexico. In order to maintain 

FIBRA status, articles 187 and 188 of Mexican Income Tax Law establish that FIBRAs such as Trust 2157 must 

distribute annually at least 95% of their net income to holders of CBFIs and invest at least 70% of their assets in real 

estate rental properties, among other requirements. Fibra Mty is internally managed by Administrador Fibra Mty, S.C., 

making Fibra Mty the first investment vehicle of its kind within the FIBRAS sector in Mexico, supported by an innovative 

corporate governance structure, aligned with investor interests, generating economies of scale, and taking advantage 

of the opportunities offered by the real estate market. 

Forward-looking Statements 

This earnings release may contain forward-looking statements or guidance related to Fibra Mty which includes 

estimates or considerations about the Company’s operations, business, and future events. Statements about future 

events may include, without limitation, any statement that may predict, forecast, indicate, or imply future results, 

operations, or achievements, and may include words such as “anticipates”, “believes”, “estimates”, “expects”, “plans” 

and similar expressions, as they relate to the Company. Such statements reflect the current views of management and 

are subject to several risks and uncertainties. Results may be materially different from the expressed in this report. 

There is no guarantee that the expected events, trends, or results will occur. The statements are based on many 

assumptions and factors, including general economic and market conditions, industry conditions, and operating 

factors. Any changes in such assumptions or factors could cause actual results to differ materially from current 

expectations. 
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Financial Statements 

Consolidated Statements of Financial Position 

As of December 31st, 2022 and December 31st, 2021 
Figures in thousands of Mexican pesos ($) 

 As of December 31st, 2022 
As of December  

31st, 2021 

Assets   

Current assets:   

Cash and cash equivalents $4,277,140 $1,059,608 
Accounts receivable 19,930 30,282 
Accounts receivable from sale of investment properties               41,504              76,474  
Recoverable taxes 25,051 158,178 
Other current assets 69,196 16,020 

Total current assets 4,432,821 1,340,562 
Office furniture and equipment, net 8,108 6,460 
Intangible assets, net 9,456 12,297 
Investment properties 17,639,279 17,352,991 
Advance payments for the acquisition of investment properties 8,034                      -    
Accounts receivable from sale of investment properties                        -                41,247  
Right-of-use assets 5,253 6,754 
Derivative financial instruments 56,083                      -    
Other non-current assets 56,815 47,954 

Total non-current assets 17,783,028 17,467,703 

Total assets $22,215,849 $18,808,265 
   

Liabilities and equity   

Current liabilities:   

Interest payable $34,840 $33,963 
Accounts payable 60,385 49,527 
Employee benefits 17,673 16,122 
Accounts payable for acquisition of investment property 233,452 401,823 
Taxes payable 28,121 27,794 
Derivative financial instruments 44,083                      -    
Short-term leasing liabilities 1,551 1,472 
Deferred lease liabilities 13,225 13,225 
Allowances 5,404 9,955 
Tenant deposits 26,814 24,482 

Total current liabilities 465,548 578,363 
Long-term debt 5,158,977 5,470,088 
Liabilities for acquisition of investment property                        -    24,676 
Deferred income tax 837 570 
Employee retirement benefits 677                      -    
Long-term lease liabilities 4,249 5,800 
Deferred lease liabilities 33,063 46,288 
Long-term allowances 968 1,026 
Tenant deposits 103,160 108,830 

Total non-current liabilities 5,301,931 5,657,278 

Total liabilities 5,767,479 6,235,641 
   

Trustors’ equity:   

Contributed equity 14,949,511 11,557,732 
Retained earnings 1,486,859 1,014,892 
Other components of comprehensive income 12,000                       -    

Total equity 16,448,370 12,572,624 

Total liabilities and equity $22,215,849 $18,808,265 
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Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income 

 
For the periods ended December 31st, 2022 and 2021 

Figures in thousands of Mexican pesos ($) 
 

  2022 2021 

Income from leasing of premises $1,372,939 $1,206,949 

Income from maintenance fees 107,882 87,587 

Income from leasing of parking lots 20,372 17,086 

Total income $1,501,193 $1,311,622 

   

Property maintenance and management 147,604 102,705 

Property management fees 15,367 10,939 

Property tax 18,364 16,509 

Insurance 5,320 4,513 

Administrative fees 95,672 83,393 

Trust services and general expenses 49,906 48,066 

CBFI executive compensation plan 44,004 38,097 

Gain (loss) from fair value of investment properties 146,181 982,998 

Net (loss) gain on sale of investment properties                (150) 845 

Financial income 177,996 59,553 

Financial expenses 259,180 331,618 

Foreign exchange gain (loss), net  320,172          (114,102) 

Income before taxes 1,509,975 1,605,076 

Income taxes 1,913 2,684 

Consolidated net income $1,508,062 $1,602,392 

   

Other comprehensive income:   

Items that may be reclassified to consolidated net income:   

Valuation effect of derivative financial instruments 12,000 136,382 

Total other components of comprehensive income 12,000 136,382 

   

Consolidated comprehensive income $1,520,062 $1,738,774 
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Consolidated Statements of Changes in Equity 

For the years ended December 31st, 2022 and 2021 
Figures in thousands of Mexican pesos ($) 

 

 

 
 
 
 

Equity 

 
 
 

Accumulated 
results 

 
 

Other 
comprehensive 

income 

 
 

Total equity 
 

 

 
Balances as of December 31st, 2020 $11,532,645 $205,662  $(136,382) $11,601,925  

Contributed equity from CBFI reissuance                  494  - -                             494   

Repurchase of CBFIs                 (75) - -                             (75)  

Distributions to CBFI holders  -            (793,162)  -                     (793,162)  

CBFI executive compensation plan             25,495   -   -                         25,495   

Equity issuance costs               (827)  -   -                            (827)  

Consolidated comprehensive income:      

Net consolidated income  -           1,602,392   -                    1,602,392   

Valuation effect of derivative financial 
instruments 

 
 -  

 
 -  

                        
 136,382  

                      
  136,382  

 

Consolidated comprehensive income  -         1,602,392                       136,382                    1,738,774   

Balances as of December 31st, 2021 $11,557,732 $1,014,892                        $-    $12,572,624  

Contributed equity, net of issuance costs        3,367,110                          -                                     -                     3,367,110   

Contributed equity from CBFI replacement                   76                          -                                     -                                  76   

Repurchase of CBFIs                (76)                         -                                     -                                (76)  

Distributions to CBFI holders                      -           (1,036,095)                                  -                   (1,036,095)  

CBFI executive compensation plan             27,674                          -                                     -                           27,674   

Equity issuance costs           (3,005)                         -                                     -                           (3,005)  

Consolidated comprehensive income:      

Net consolidated income                      -            1,508,062                                   -                      1,508,062   

Valuation effect of derivative financial 
instruments 

                      
 -    

                 
        -    

                      
    12,000  

                         
 12,000  

 

Consolidated comprehensive income                      -            1,508,062                         12,000                    1,520,062   

Balances as of December 31st, 2022 $14,949,511 $1,486,859 $12,000 $16,448,370  
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Consolidated Statements of Cash Flow 

For the years ended December 31st, 2022 and 2021 
Figures in thousands of Mexican pesos ($) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 2022 2021 
Cash Flow from operating activities:   
Income before taxes  $1,509,975   $1,605,076  
Non-cash items:   
Non-cash adjustment on (income) expenses from leases            (11,603)                7,904  

Amortization of deferred lease liability            (13,225)              (7,715) 

Lease commissions                 7,051                 5,045  

Depreciation and amortization                 8,064                 5,573  

Financial asset impairment (reversal) expense                                            (1,277)                   905  

Cost related to employee benefits               20,655               18,539  

CBFI executive compensation plan               44,004               38,097  

(Gain) loss from fair valuation of investment properties          (146,181)         (982,998) 

Loss (gain) on sale of long-lived assets, net                    150                  (845) 

Financial income          (177,996)            (59,553) 

Financial expenses             259,180             331,618  

Unrealized foreign exchange (gain) loss          (316,064)            221,496  

Other non-cash items                       -                      645  

 $1,182,733 $1,183,787 

Accounts receivable               16,462               (4,234) 

Recoverable taxes, net             113,554          (108,930) 

Other assets            (57,917)            (16,727) 

Deferred lease liabilities                       -                 67,228  

Accounts payable               18,966                 1,937  

Taxes payable withheld            (14,447)            (19,999) 

Employee benefits            (18,427)           (17,419) 

Tenant deposits                 2,270               19,197  

Cash flow from operating activities $1,243,194 $1,104,840 

Income taxes paid              (4,526)                (420) 

Net cash flow from operating activities $1,238,668 $1,104,420 
Cash flow from investment activities:   
Interest received             174,627               76,633  

Sale (acquisition) of financial investments                       -            1,660,000  

Acquisition of office furniture and equipment              (4,022)              (5,440) 

Acquisition of intangible assets              (1,642)                 (302) 

Acquisition of investment properties          (290,520)      (2,551,248) 

Sale of long-lived assets               75,888             101,670  

Advance payments for acquisition of investment properties              (8,034)                       -    

Restricted cash                       -                 14,128  

Net cash flow used in investment activities  $(53,703)  $(704,559) 
Cash flow from financing activities:   
Bank loans received                         -          4,339,630  

Bank loan payments                         -       (3,150,961) 

Interest paid          (262,158)         (308,754) 

Debt issuance costs            (18,333)            (38,619) 

Lease liabilities payments              (1,864)              (1,868) 

Distributions to CBFI holders       (1,036,095)         (874,216) 

Proceeds from the issuance of CBFIs          3,450,076                    494  

Repurchase of CBFIs                   (76)                   (75) 

Issuance costs of CBFIs            (85,895)                (827) 

Net cash flow from (used in) financing activities  $2,045,655   $(35,196) 

Increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents, net           3,230,620              364,665  

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period          1,059,608             707,798  
Effect of exchange rate fluctuations on cash and cash equivalents    (13,088)       (12,855) 

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period $4,277,140 $1,059,608 
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Comments on the Industrial and Office Real Estate Market 

Office Market 1 

Monterrey 

At the end of 4Q22, the Monterrey office market recorded a positive net absorption of 11,038 m2, 1,164 m2 less compared to the 

12,202 m2 in same period last year. Full-year net absorption was 45 thousand m2, compared to the 3 thousand m2 accumulated at 

the end of the previous year. 

Gross absorption in 4Q22 closed at just over 58 thousand m2, showing a significant annual growth of 37% over 2021, and 123% 

above that recorded in 2020. However, this metric is still below pre-pandemic levels, 29% lower than the figure recorded at the end 

of 2019. 

Class A/A+ corporate office inventory increased 2.7% year-over-year, equivalent to 12 thousand m2 of new supply, closing the year 

with an available inventory of 1.43 million m2. 

Space under construction was 152,379 m2 at the end of 4Q22, a decrease of 34% or 77,770 m2 less compared to the same quarter 

last year, mainly derived from the pause in new project starts and deceleration of projects in the planning stages.  

4Q22 vacancy rate was 20.2%, a decrease of 10 bps. and 60 bps. versus 3Q22 and 4Q21, respectively. The submarket with the highest 

vacancy in the quarter was Contry with 38%. The submarket with the highest amount of vacant inventory was Valle Oriente, with 

66,980 m2, followed by Santa Maria, with 57,665 m2. 

The average asking price in the main submarkets at the end of 4Q22 was US$18.81 per m2, US$0.34 higher compared to 4Q21. 

At the end of 4Q22, the financial sector led the demand for office space with 30% of the absorbed space, equivalent to approximately 

15 thousand m2. The second sector with the highest demand was the technology and transportation & consulting sectors, with 21% 

and with 9%, respectively. 

In the first half of the year, foreign direct investment amounted to US$2,805 million, which is equivalent to 8.7% of the total national 

value. The effect of these new investments is reflected in the job creation metrics reported by the Mexican Social Security Institute 

(IMSS) at the end of 3Q22, with 110 thousand new positions, ranking fourth nationwide. 

 

Prepared and calculated by Fibra Mty with data from CBRE as of 4Q22 

 

 
1 Source: CBRE Office MarketView, Mexico 4Q22. 
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Mexico City Metropolitan Area 

As of 4Q22, the office market in the Mexico City Metropolitan Area recorded a gross absorption of 115 thousand m2, bringing the 

full-year figure to 325 thousand m2, up 55% year-over-year, mainly driven by renewals. The Polanco, Insurgentes, Reforma, and Santa 

Fe submarkets accounted for 74% of gross absorption.  

4Q22 net absorption was 40,131 m2, resulting in a positive net absorption of 16 thousand m2 by the end of the year. It is important 

to note that this is the first positive annual net absorption recorded in two years. This trend is expected to continue as vacancy in the 

market drops, hand in hand with the reactivation of business activities. 

At the end of the year, class A/A+ corporate office inventory totaled 7.2 million m2. During the last quarter of the year, two buildings 

were added to the existing inventory at the Polanco and Insurgentes submarkets. Including new stock, the total vacancy rate was 

24.3%, an increase of 42 bps. over the previous year. 

Space under construction was 532,116 m2 at the end of 4Q22, a decrease from 719,757 m2 at the end of the previous year. 

The submarket with the highest vacancy in 4Q22 was Perinorte, with 50.7%, down 90 bps. versus the same quarter last year. The 

submarket with the largest vacant inventory was Santa Fe, with 439,502 m2, equal to 31.3%. On the other hand, the best performing 

submarket in the period was Santa Fe, which accounted for 34% of the absorbed space in 4Q22, followed by Insurgentes, and Polanco 

with 19% and 13%, respectively. 

The average asking price in the main submarkets was US$22.64 per m2, an increase of US$0.25 and US$0.22 over 3Q22 and 4Q21, 

respectively, driven by competitive pricing dynamics in the Reforma, Lomas Palmas and Bosques submarkets, which registered the 

highest average monthly prices at US$27.29 per m2. 

Mexico City is the entity with the strongest nationwide formal job creation as of November, with 1,461,604 new positions, 4% higher 

than the same period last year. Likewise, the service sector in Mexico City posted the highest national daily wage with Ps. 644.79. 

This reflects the appeal of the city to companies that can lead to a positive cycle in the market. 

 

 

Prepared and calculated by Fibra Mty with data from CBRE as of 4Q22 
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Guadalajara 

At the end of 4Q22, the Guadalajara office market recorded a positive net absorption of 4,000 m2, bringing a positive net absorption 

for the full year of 32,900 m2, despite the vacancies of class A/A+ offices in the Guadalajara Metropolitan Area. 

Class A/A+ corporate office inventory grew 2.5% compared to the same period last year, closing the year with 791 thousand m2 of 

existing inventory. At the end of 4Q22, space under construction remained unchanged compared to 3Q22, at 26,900 m2, with two 

new developments expected to commence construction in the first quarter 2023. 

At the end of 4Q22, the vacancy rate was 19.4%, down 50 bps. and 230 bps. compared to 3Q22 and 4Q21, respectively. The submarket 

with the highest vacancy in the last quarter was Lopez Mateos - Americas, with 34.8%, while the submarket with the largest vacant 

space was Puerta de Hierro, with 57,900 m2. 

4Q22 gross absorption closed at 3 thousand m2, with the full-year figure totaling 42,600 m2, 1.4% higher vs. 2021. The submarkets 

with the strongest absorption in 4Q22 were Puerta de Hierro and Lopez Mateos - Americas, which jointly accounted for 61% of 

absorbed space in the market. 

At year-end, just over 15,080 m2 of corporate space were leased in the Guadalajara Metropolitan Area. It is relevant to note that a 

single transaction in the Puerta de Hierro submarket accounted for 57.3% of the total absorbed space (expansion of BBVA's 

corporate space, which increased its leased space at "The Landmark" by 8,643 m2). 

The average asking price in the main corridors was US$20.76 per m2, an increase of US$20.52 over 4Q21. By submarkets, the Puerta 

de Hierro and Zona Financiera were the only ones posting above-average monthly prices, with US$22.64 and US$21.61 per m2, 

respectively. 

According to figures reported by the IMSS, from January to November 2022, 110 thousand new jobs were created in the state, of 
which 30,400 were in the services sector. 
 

 

Prepared and calculated by Fibra Mty with data from CBRE as of 4Q22 
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Prepared and calculated by Fibra Mty with data from CBRE as of 4Q22 

Industrial Market 2 

Monterrey 

At the end of 4Q22, net absorption reached 371,557 m2, bringing the full-year figure to its highest level on record of 1.3 million m2. 

Gross absorption was 1.9 million m2 in 4Q22, 48% above the figure recorded at the end of 2021. 

At the end of 4Q22, the manufacturing industry accounted for 59% of total leased space, followed by the transportation & logistics 

sector, with 17%, and the technology sector, with 10%. These sectors have been the main drivers of leasing activity during the first 

half of the year, with Chinese investments at the forefront of new investments with 34% of gross absorption, followed by domestic 

investments, with 30%. 

At the end of 4Q22, inventory in Monterrey closed at 12.42 million m2, an annual increase of 8.3%; over 953 thousand m2 of new 

industrial space were delivered during the year, with Apodaca (32%), Salinas Victoria (19%), and Santa Catarina (13%) submarkets 

being the largest contributors. 

Out of the 1.1 million m2 under construction distributed among 46 properties, it should be noted that 73% consists of build-to-suit 

projects. More than 657 thousand m2 are expected to start construction during the first half of the year, of which 52% are already 

leased. 

The vacancy rate was 1.0% in 4Q22, which translates to 124,169 m2, down 100 bps. versus 3Q22. 4Q21 vacancy was 4.6%, a 

contraction of 360 bps. year-over-year. 

The average asking price at the end of 4Q22 was US$6.14 per m2, an increase of US$1.73 compared to US$4.41 in the same period 

last year, due to the overall increase in demand from the industrial market, mainly driven by the nearshoring trend. 

 
2 Source: CBRE Industrial MarketView, Mexico 4Q22. 
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Saltillo 3 

At the end of 4Q22, net absorption in Saltillo totaled 181,870 m2, an all-time high. The automotive sector continued to drive industrial 

and metropolitan demand, accounting for 54% of total leased space in 4Q22, followed by product manufacturing, with an additional 

40%, and the transportation & logistics sector in third place, with only 3%. 

In 4Q22, industrial space under construction amounted to over 128,200 thousand m2, entirely consisting of build-to-suit projects. The 

construction of speculative space is expected to resume in the coming months, adding 60 thousand m2. 

Gross absorption stood at over 797 thousand m2 at the end of 4Q22, the highest on record, an annual growth of 130.1%, where 80% 

was concentrated in the Ramos Arizpe submarket, followed by Arteaga (16%). 

4Q22 industrial space inventory was 3.98 million m2, up 9.8% year-over-year. Over 158 thousand m2 of new industrial space was 

delivered during the last quarter, 97% of which was pre-leased. The Ramos Arizpe submarket continues to show the strongest growth, 

accounting for 93% of the new stock. 

4Q22 vacancy rate was 2.9%, which translates to 115,330 m2, down 260 bps. when compared to 3Q22 and 4Q21.  The Ramos Arizpe 

submarket recorded the highest vacancy rate at the end of 4Q22, with 77 thousand m2, followed by Saltillo, with another 35 thousand 

m2. 

The average asking price at the end of 4Q22 was US$4.53 per m2, increasing US$0.34 versus US$4.19 in the same period last year, 

due to the across-the-board increase in demand from the industrial market. The Saltillo submarket was the most expensive in the 

city at the end of the year. 

 

 
3 Source: CBRE Industrial MarketView, Mexico 4Q22. 
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Bajio 4 

4Q22 and 2022 net absorption totaled 66 thousand m2 and 298 thousand m2, the latter 8% lower than the figure recorded in 2021. 

Gross absorption reached 404 thousand m2, down 29% vs. 2021. The speculative projects are expected to pick up in the following 

months, particularly in Queretaro. Marketing activity is expected to increase towards the end of the year given the announced 

expansions in the region. 

Vacancy rate continued to decrease, finishing the quarter at 4.2%, equal to 555 thousand m2, down 40 bps. compared to 4Q21, its 

lowest vacancy rate since 2018. Queretaro recorded the highest vacancy rate in the industrial sector, with 5.3%, while the region with 

highest occupancy was Aguascalientes, with 1.6%. 

It is expected that the industrial investors attracted by the nearshoring trends in the Mexico-US border will also look at the Bajio 

region, mainly automotive companies, which is an important cluster in the region, in San Luis Potosi and Guanajuato. Demand from 

the logistic sector is expected to continue in Queretaro, hand in hand with the ongoing diversification of the light manufacturing 

industry.  

At the end of 4Q22, the Bajio region recorded an inventory of 13.2 million m2, up 3% year-over-year. The markets with the highest 

inventory growth were Queretaro and Guanajuato. It is noteworthy to note that half of the construction activity in the region 

corresponded to build-to-suit projects with delivery dates for the next nine months. 

The average asking price at the end of the quarter was US$4.17 per m2, showing slight upward movements over the last 18 months. 

The highest price in the region was recorded in San Luis Potosi at US$4.3 per m2, while Aguascalientes has maintained the lowest 

price at US$3.92 per m2. 

 

 
4 Source: CBRE Industrial MarketView, Mexico 4Q22. 
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Mexico City 5 

4Q22 and 2022 net absorption was 350,526 m2 and 1 million m2, with the latter increasing 173.6% over 2021. Consequently, vacancy 

rate maintained its downward trend, standing at 2.3% as of 4Q22. 

For 4Q22, Cuautitlan remained as the preferred submarket for large-scale users, where the average leased area was 12,800 m2, with 

57% of tenants corresponding to the logistics sector. It is important to note that the Tlalnepantla, Vallejo, and Naucalpan submarkets 

concentrated 24% of leasing activity, mostly led by companies from logistics, manufacturing and pharmaceutical sectors. 

New class A industrial space added to the inventory was 295 thousand m2, bringing the full-year figure to 10.2 million m2, up 8% year-

over-year. 

Vacancy stood at 2.3%, which translates to 237 thousand m2 (the lowest rate since 2018). By submarket, Nororiente and Suroriente 

(last mile) recorded the highest vacancy, while Iztapalapa - Tlahuac continues with no vacant space. 

In 4Q22, the construction pipeline closed at 416 thousand m2, a figure that remained unchanged throughout the year, even with the 

entry of 732 thousand m2 of new stock. It is important to mention that close to 60% of these new buildings are pre-leased; therefore, 

vacancy is expected to remain relatively low. 

The average asking price at the end of 4Q22 was US$6.49 per m2, increasing by US$5.94 versus the same period last year. The 

submarkets with the largest increases in asking prices compared to the same period 2021 were Naucalpan, Iztapalapa - Tlahuac and 

Vallejo - Azcapotzalco with variations of US$2.2, US$1.45, and US$1.15, respectively. 

 

 
5 Source: CBRE Industrial MarketView, Mexico 4Q22. 
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Guadalajara 6 

4Q22 and 2022 net absorption of class A industrial space was 64,800 m2 and 364,000 m2, the latter 4% lower than the figure reported 

in 2021. It is important to mention that major transactions carried out during 2022 allowed this metric to break the historical record 

for the Guadalajara Metropolitan Area. 

2022 gross absorption was 493 thousand m2, 17% lower than the figure recorded in 2021; in 4Q22, gross absorption alone was 

113,900 m2. In 2023, this metric is expected to remain unchanged or exceed the 2022 figure, due to pre-leases, which are becoming 

increasingly common in the Guadalajara Metropolitan Area; as just in the last quarter of the year, 34% of the absorbed space was 

pre-leased. 

4Q22 inventory was 4.1 million m2, an annual growth of 6.1%. New space added to the class A industrial inventory in 4Q22 was 238 

thousand m2, out of which 70% was incorporated in the first half of the year. 66.1% of 2022 new stock was pre-leased. 

Vacancy was 0.2%, which translates to 7,100 m2 (both all-time lows). By submarket, El Salto concentrated 100% of vacant space, 

while the other submarkets recorded no vacancies at the end of 4Q22. On the other hand, construction space at year-end stood at 

314.6 thousand m2, of which 64% is speculative. It is expected that, during the 1Q23, this metric will remain unchanged since, even 

with the new supply, the construction of new speculative spaces is expected to begin. 

The average asking price continued to rise as a result of new supply entering the inventory with above-average prices, finishing the 

quarter at US$5.61 per m2, US$0.60 above the price posted in the same period 2021. 

 

 
6 Source: CBRE Industrial MarketView, Mexico 4Q22. 
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Reynosa 7 

At the close of 4Q22, net absorption was 89,976 m2, the highest since mid-2018. For the full year, net absorption increased by 155% 

compared to 2021. The industrial market in Reynosa continued to be very active during the fourth quarter, mainly driven by the 

logistics & transportation sector, which concentrated 56% of gross demand in 4Q22. 

The vacancy rate remained at a historic low of 0%, which supports high rental prices in the city. This has reactivated the pipeline of 

speculative buildings, with more than 91 thousand m2 expected to start construction in 2023. The outlook for new leasing in the 

coming months is moderate, given the shortage of vacant space in the city. 

4Q22 inventory was 3.08 million m2, an annual growth of 6%. New supply added was around 180 thousand m2, coming from the 

Pharr submarket, which continues to be the largest in the market, with 55.2% of total current inventory. 

The average asking price continued to rise in 4Q22 derived from the minimum vacancy levels, closing at US$5.86 per m2, US$1.11 

above the price reported in the same period 2021. It is relevant to note that prices in this period include properties under construction 

in order to average a rent in line with current speculative supply. 

At the end of 4Q22, leasing activity slowed as only two new transactions were recorded in the market. The paper & packaging and 

product manufacturing sectors evenly drove demand for industrial space in the city. 

 
7 Source: CBRE Industrial MarketView, Mexico 4Q22. 
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Juarez City 8 

At the end of 4Q22, net absorption in Juarez City was 89,025 m2. Approximately 80% of full-year 2022 net absorption is attributed to 

the delivery of pre-leased buildings and some build-to-suit spaces. 

4Q22 vacancy remained stable on a sequential basis, at 0.2%. However, against 4Q21, this metric decreased 90 bps. 

4Q22 closed with just over 900 thousand m2 under construction, another all-time high. The size of spec projects also 

increased. Specs delivered in 2022 or still under construction at the end of 4Q22 had an average size of 18 thousand 

m2 versus 13 thousand m2 averaged the previous year. 

The shortage of vacant space, particularly class A assets, and new buildings entering the market at higher prices has 

led to an increase in rent levels during the past quarters. Since there is virtually no space available and space under 

construction is excluded from the average asking price calculation, this metric by submarket cannot be determined. 

Rents for the buildings currently under construction have increased considerably which, coupled with the shifting rent 

schemes across different developers, makes it difficult to determine the asking price for the current pipeline. 

 

 
 
 

 
8 Source: CBRE Industrial MarketView, Mexico 4Q22. 
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